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APR 7 19%| Mr. Seth Gerden. Director
j / Beparemmet of Fish and Game

state of Califerata4

| 722 Capitel Aremme
j 3aeramente 14, Califersia
4

j Bear Mr. Gerdent
1

| 2his ashasetetse year letter of Marsh 20, 1954, in d ich yee refer to |
'

tbs proposed isseamos of an ABC 18*amaa to lestepes Specialties.'

campsey, Zac.

! By metice published in the Federal Registar em Marek 7,' 1958, the
|

Atomic Emergy Masies r.,:::f the isenames of a bypredest and
j scarse material license to Isotopee Spesisities Company, Ias., to

provide radicestive sosta di ; :1 souvises enlass a regnest for a
.

formal hearing ses presented la the ====me set forth in the Commissies's-

i Emlee of Practies. Title 10, Code of Federal angmiada==, Part 2
| (copy attached), whthin the period of time prescribed in sash settee.

He are emeertain whether your 1stter is intended to suggest that the
! AEC should hida to held a hearing spea its eum moties or dother
| it is your desire to intervens in the ps=aad8=f as a party and to
i regnest a hearing. In the event that yen eksess to file a petitica
j to latervens and regnest a seemel hearies, yes should de so withis
! fifteen d es after the date of this letter.
| If it is your purpose to intervene in the r.:r : M , you should file<

a petitism for leave to intervene in aseerdamse with the provistees'

of Sectian 2.705. The petitism eheeld deserthe your laterest. in the
proceedias, hoe it may be affected by ABC astasag. and the position

,

you are takias in the metter. A copy of the petities should be served
j upes the appliaant. The petition may testade a request for foemet
j hearias in encordamse with Section 2.102 of the rules.
I

ran- w , please de not"

| If yee have any further geestions as to ear
4 besitata to h ear = with me.

| Sincerely yours,

i nc%
! ona
i Eaclosures tobe6
! 10 Crt Part 2 (Relee of Praction) E. L.' , Director
- .,,s- .f - d uti
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ur. seth ceness, Direceer
espertment of risk and came
sesem et catissemia
Pass 2 (for listies of esortesy espies)

nee: 1. Allem M. c= m '=8=. Isotopes Aposialties Coupesy
2. Eermal E. Flaims, CGC
3. Pelia Desseest Seen
4. J. E. Mesen, Isotsyes Breech
5. Poemal Deshot Fila
6. suppleamstery neckat rite
7. u11 Lima E. asshes. Y= W = services
8. ashort t - w = coc
9. m Gerald Chsemoff 000

l
'

,' |

l

|

|

|
>

!
: i

i

i

i

!

i
.

OmCE >
-

,

$URNAME>

i
' DATE > _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , , , , , ,

rorm Anc us m...m) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.. .



- _ _ - - . _ _ . _ _ _ . _ ._. _ -_ _ _ ..

?. ,

5** ma a'ut this- For caevr- For action.# -

MEMO ROUTE SLIP
i * For informadon._

| Note and return. For signatur.
Wrm AEC.93 mov. May H, mn

I nTiALs REMARKS
to (Nam. and uom

i H. L. Price
Div. of Licensing ""

,

i & Regulation
ATTN: L. R. Bogers

WTIALS REMARKS
TO (Name and unit)

DATE

MTnALS REMARK $
TO (Name and unit) .

urE
- -

. .

. The attached memorandum from Dick Smith, andFROM (Name and unit) REMARKS

Marvin M. Mann letter m Mr. teme, raise questions oest
Div. of Inspectio ansve mi by your Division. I am seniing copies

also to tteactor ueveicyc.snt oecause or snelt
interest in the Scripps Institute study.

't71o/58
PHONE N(L

y, g, wwugpry paym*Hi (NTEE : ifD6@%

USE OTHER $1DE FOR A00iTIOMaL RCMARES
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% r t1958

Br. 411em N. Goldstela
Isotepes Specialties % , tes.
17e uses voorsenessei

Sosteak,estissessa'

Seer Mr. Ge14sentas
~

'MM se a espy of a lotter fram YMN, Iseesposeted, suplying
to our letter of Resek 31, espies of thish have been previsesty
Alemished you.

Veer 48e1T years,

1

E. b W e S& Setter
9191sdek W 34eensing and Rags 1stian

Bes30seE98'
epr ter es Yasses tea. 4/7/ M
Distribution:
1. Herzel H. Plaine, OGC w/cpy of enclosure;

i 2. Public Document Room
| 3. J. R. Mason, Isotopes Branch 9/ enclosure
| 4. Formal Docket File
| S. Supplementary Docket File
) 6. W. E. Hughes, Information Set ices w/ enclosure
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SETH GoncoMCOM M IS $ 40N ER S

* LLDON L. OXLFY. PagescaNT DIRECTom

aspoine

T. rl. RICHARDS. Ja.. VICs PasstDENT
-SacmamamTo

'

CARL F. WENTE'

SAN PA ANCISCO

j .$m *,fe.'o STATE OF CALIFORNI A

SA LSS
' h

722 Capitol Avenue.
! Sacramento lh |
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l April Ih, 1958
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l Mr. H. L. Price, Director
Division of Licensing and Regulation
Atomic Energy Comission
Washington 25, D. C. Re: DLR,:IRR

Dear Mr. Price:.

| We are in receipt of your letter of April -7,1958
|

concerning our original letter to you of March 20, 1958 on
|

the proposed issuance of an AEC license to Isotopes Specialities
Company, Inc. , Burbank, ::alifornia.

We thank you for your consideration and for clarifi-
cation of the procedure to be followed.

|
Our interest in the granting of a license to the

applicant has been expressed to you in the letter of MJu-ch 20.

We realize that there are areas of your responsibility
that are involved with the security of our nation. Because of

|
this and because of our knowledge of your undarstanding of the

|
issue we have raised we trould prefer at this tiane to pursue the
matter informally. We trust that your Comission will give due
consideration to the recomendations. This letter and the one

j of March 20 will serire to prese'nt our viewpoint.
i

We respectfully request that your Comission include
as part of the requirements of the license requested that anye

ocean disposals be carried out in ocean waters not less than
2,000 fathoms deep and not less than 60 miles from any sea mount, gCl'
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Mr. H. L. Price, Director - 2 April lla,1938

1

We would appreciate it if your Colonission would review
and revise the licenses of those other AEC waste disposal licensees
operating in California to require disposal under the same condi-
tions of depth and distance stated above.

1

We assume that such packaging requirements or equivalent !
as are reconanended in N.B.S. Handbook 58 are also conditions of

.

the permit.

- Sincerely, i

I

| - 2'
,

w. --

I Seth Gordon|

Director
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